

No. 23-55714

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

CHAYA LOFFMAN AND JONATHAN LOFFMAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:23-cv-01832-JLS-MRW

**BRIEF OF NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

MARK CHENOWETH
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210 (phone)
mark.chenoweth@ncla.legal

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	ii
Interests of amicus curiae.....	iv
Statement of compliance with Rule 29	v
Summary of argument.....	1
Argument	5
I. The school plaintiffs alleged Article III standing	5
II. Even if the school plaintiffs had failed to allege Article III standing, the district court was obligated to consider their free- exercise claims under the one-plaintiff rule	13
III. The “nonsectarian” requirement indisputably violates the school plaintiffs’ free-exercise rights under <i>Carson</i> , <i>Espinoza</i> , and <i>Trinity Lutheran</i>	15
Conclusion	16
Certificate of service	18
Certificate of compliance	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	3
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	8, 9
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022)	4
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	3
<i>Ellison v. American Board of Orthopaedic Surgery</i> , 11 F.4th 200 (3d Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	4
<i>Fulton v. Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	16
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	11
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	4
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	14
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	5
<i>Meek v. Pittenger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	4
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Brown</i> , 567 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	12

<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	12
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	3
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	4
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> (<i>SCRAP</i>), 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. article IX, § 8.....	1
Cal. Const. article XVI, § 5	1
U.S. Const. amend I	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	12
Other Authorities	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998).....	2
Philip Hamburger, <i>Separation of Church and State</i> (2002)	2
William C. Porth & Robert P. George, <i>Trimming the Ivy: A Bicentennial</i> <i>Re-Examination of the Establishment Clause</i> , 90 W. Va. L. Rev. 109 (1987)	3
Steven D. Smith, <i>Foreordained Failure: The Quest For A Constitutional</i> <i>Principle Of Religious Freedom</i> (1995)	3
